The Commission proposes to amend California Code of Regulations, Title 2, 

Section 2271 (Section 2271).  

The proposed regulatory action would amend Section 2271 to adjust the fee 

paid by vessels arriving at California ports (the Fee) from one thousand dollars 

($1,000) to one thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars ($1,225) per vessel 

voyage from a location outside of California. The proposed action would also 

add a provision to automatically adjust the amount of the Fee for inflation every 

five years. The Fee is used to fund all components of the Marine Invasive Species

[...]

Fee amount ($1,000 per qualifying voyage) does not produce sufficient 

revenues to meet the costs of the programs mandated under the Act. The 

proposed regulations would set the exact amount of the Fee to be used to 

support the programs required under the Act at one thousand two hundred 

twenty-five dollars ($1,225) per qualifying voyage and would automatically 

adjust for inflation every five years thereafter. 

The anticipated benefits of the proposed regulatory amendment include 

continued funding for the State’s MISP to protect state waters from vessel-

[...]

Commission staff has determined that this proposed regulatory action is not a 

major regulation, as defined by Government Code section 11342.548. This 

proposed action would amend the existing Fee amount to one thousand two 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($1,225), an increase of two hundred twenty-five 

dollars ($225) per qualifying voyage. Using vessel voyage information from July 1, 

2023, through June 30, 2024 (i.e., fiscal year 23-24), Commission staff estimates 

the annual cost to an individual shipping company from the proposed action 

will range from two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) to forty-nine thousand two 

hundred seventy-five dollars ($49,275). Assuming 5,245 qualifying vessel voyages 

annually, the fiscal impact per year to the entire regulated community is 

estimated to be one million one hundred eighty thousand one hundred twenty-

five dollars ($1,180,125); therefore, this proposed action is not a major regulation. 

None of these parties are considered California business enterprises or 

individuals. Most of the affected businesses are international shipping 

companies headquartered outside of California.

[...]

COST IMPACTS ON REPRESENTATIVE PERSONS OR BUSINESSES 

Using vessel voyage information from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, where 

individual vessels were billed between one and 219 times, Commission staff 

estimates the annual cost to an individual shipping company will range from 

two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) to forty-nine thousand two hundred 

seventy-five dollars ($49,275).   

BUSINESS REPORT  

Commission staff has determined that the proposed regulatory amendment 

does not require a report from businesses. 

SMALL BUSINESS DETERMINATION 

Commission staff has determined that the proposed amendment may affect